

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC

(Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site)

Docket No. 52-007-ESP

ASLBP No. 04-821-01-ESP

In the Matter of

DOMINION NUCLEAR NORTH ANNA, LLC

(Early Site Permit for North Anna ESP Site)

Docket No. 52-008-ESP

ASLBP No. 04-822-02-ESP

In the Matter of

SYSTEM ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.

(Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site)

Docket No. 52-009-ESP

ASLBP No. 04-823-03-ESP

In the Matter of

LOUISIANA ENERGY SERVICES, L.P.

(National Enrichment Facility)

Docket No. 70-3103-ML

ASLBP No. 04-826-01-ML

In the Matter of

USEC, INC.

(American Centrifuge Plant)

Docket No. 70-7004-ML

ASLBP No. 05-838-01-ML

---

NRC STAFF BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO  
COMMISSION MEMORANDUM AND ORDER (CLI-05-09)  
ON MANDATORY HEARING PROCEDURES

---

Robert M. Weisman  
Counsel for NRC Staff

Darani M. Reddick  
Counsel for NRC Staff

Lisa B. Clark  
Counsel for NRC Staff

Marian L. Zabler  
Counsel for NRC Staff

May 25, 2005

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....2

BACKGROUND.....2

    I.    Early Site Permit Proceedings.....2

    II.   Enrichment Facility Applications.....4

        A.    Louisiana Energy Services.....4

        B.    USEC, Inc.....5

    III.  Notices of Hearing.....5

        A.    Provisions Governing Uncontested Proceedings.....6

        B.    Provisions Governing Contested Proceedings.....7

        C.    Provisions Relating to NEPA and 10 C.F.R. Part 51.....8

    IV.  Staff Views on Mandatory Hearing Provisions Presented to the  
        Licensing Boards.....9

        A.    Staff and Applicant Views Presented in *LES* Proceeding.....9

        B.    Staff and Applicant Views Presented in *ESP* Proceedings.....11

    V.   The Certified Questions.....12

DISCUSSION.....14

    I.    Legal Standards.....14

    II.   Staff Responses to Certified Questions.....20

        A.    Scope of Board Review.....20

        B.    Contested Proceeding v. Contested Matter.....20

        C.    *De Novo* Board Review of Applications.....25

D.	Scope of Board Review Regarding Three NEPA “Baseline” Findings.....	27
E.	Scope of NEPA “Baseline” Finding Three.....	28
1.	Significance of Additional Wording in 10 C.F.R. § 51.105(a)(3).....	28
2.	Significance of Phrase “After Considering Reasonable Alternatives”.....	30
III.	Response to Other Filings.....	32
A.	USEC and LES.....	32
B.	Exelon and SERI.....	34
C.	Dominion.....	35
D.	Intervenors.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**JUDICIAL DECISIONS**

*Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. AEC*, 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....27-28

*Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC*, 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989).....37

*Union of Concerned Scientists v. AEC*, 499 F.2d 1069 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....19, 27

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*All Chemical Isotope Enrichment, Inc.* (AlChemIE Facility-1 CPDF), ALAB-913,  
29 NRC 267 (1989)..... 19

*Carolina Power and Light Co.* (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant,  
Units 1, 2, 3, and 4), LBP-78-4, 7 NRC 92 (1978).....28

*Commonwealth Edison Co.* (Zion Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-616,  
12 NRC 419 (1980).....17

*Consumers Power Co.* (Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-123,  
6 AEC 331 (1973).....18, 28

*Curators of the University of Missouri*, CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71 (1995).....33

*Detroit Edison Co.*, (Enrico Fermi Atomic Power Plant, Unit 2), ALAB-77,  
5 AEC 315 (1972).....27

*Dominion Nuclear North Anna, LLC* (Early Site Permit for North Anna ESP Site),  
LBP-04-18, 60 NRC 253, 258 (2004).....4, 9

*Duke Energy Corp.* (Catawba Nuclear Station Units 1 and 2), CLI-04-6,  
59 NRC 62 (2004).....33

*Exelon Generation Co., LLC* (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site),  
LBP-04-17, 60 NRC 229 (2004).....4, 9

*Exelon Generation Co., LLC* (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site),  
LBP-05-07, 61 NRC \_\_\_\_, slip op. (Mar. 18, 2005).....2

*Exelon Generation Co., LLC* (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site) *et al.*,  
CLI-05-09, 61 NRC \_\_\_\_, slip op. (Apr. 20, 2005).....2, 9

*Gulf States Utilities Co.* (River Bend Station Units 1 and 2), ALAB-444,  
6 NRC 760 (1977).....18, 22-24, 26

<i>Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), LBP-83-57, 18 NRC 445 (1983)</i> .....	22
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), LBP-91-1, 33 NRC 15 (1991)</i> .....	17
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-91-02, 33 NRC 61 (1991)</i> .....	37
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, LP (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-04-03, 59 NRC 10 (2004)</i> .....	4, 6-9
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, LP (National Enrichment Facility), LBP-04-14, 60 NRC 40 (2004)</i> .....	4, 9
<i>Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co. (Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3), ALAB-732, 17 NRC 1076 (1983)</i> .....	22, 37
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), ALAB-772, 19 NRC 1193 (1984)</i> .....	37
<i>Northern States Power Co. (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-244, 8 AEC 857 (1974)</i> .....	24
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 &amp; 2), ALAB-728, 17 NRC 777 (1983)</i> .....	22
<i>Portland General Electric Co. (Trojan Nuclear Plant), ALAB-534, 9 NRC 287 (1979)</i> .....	17
<i>South Carolina Electric and Gas Co. (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Unit 1), ALAB-663, 14 NRC 1140 (1981)</i> .....	37
<i>System Energy Resources, Inc. (Early Site Permit for Grand Gulf ESP Site), LBP-04-19, 60 NRC 277 (2004)</i> .....	4, 9
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-72-35, 5 AEC 230 (1972)</i> .....	19
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority (Hartsville Nuclear Plant, Units 1A, 2A, 1B, and 2B), ALAB-463, 7 NRC 341 (1973)</i> .....	37
<i>USEC, Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-04-30, 60 NRC 426 (2004)</i> .....	6-9
<i>USEC, Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-05-11, 61 NRC ____, slip op. (May 12, 2005)</i> .....	5
<i>United States Dept. of Energy (Clinch River Breeder Reactor Plant), ALAB-761, 19 NRC 487 (1984)</i> .....	24

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011-2297.....14  
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347.....6

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 2.4.....6  
10 C.F.R. § 2.104.....*passim*  
10 C.F.R. § 2.315(a).....36  
10 C.F.R. § 2.337(g)(1).....12  
10 C.F.R. § 2.1207.....25  
10 C.F.R. § 2.1209.....25  
10 C.F.R. § 51.105(a)(1)-(3).....27-31, 37  
10 C.F.R. § 52.17(a)(2).....29-31 38  
10 C.F.R. § 52.18.....29-31, 38  
10 C.F.R. § 52.21.....14  
10 C.F.R. § 70.23(a).....14  
10 C.F.R. § 70.31(e).....14
